

Amendment 345

Norbert Lins, Peter Liese, Dennis Radtke, Ondřej Knotek, Mazaly Aguilar, Andreas Schwab, Andreas Glueck, Christine Schneider, Jan Huitema, Ralf Seekatz, Ondřej Kovařík, Alexander Bernhuber, Francesca Peppucci, Esther de Lange, Hildegard Bentele, Jessica Polfjärd, Franc Bogovič, Simone Schmiedtbauer, Angelika Winzig, Marlene Mortler, Peter Jahr, Jarosław Kalinowski, Lukas Mandl, Sabine Verheyen, Karolin Braunsberger-Reinhold, Marion Walsmann, Markus Pieper, David McAllister, Sven Simon, Stefan Berger, Axel Voss, Daniel Caspary, Rainer Wieland, Angelika Niebler, Monika Hohlmeier, Christian Doleschal, Christian Ehler, Jeroen Lenaers, Tom Berendsen, Herbert Dorfmann, Lena Düpont, Dan-Ștefan Motreanu, Daniel Buda, Annie Schreijer-Pierik, Petri Sarvamaa, Bert-Jan Ruissen, Jan-Christoph Oetjen, Martin Hlaváček

Report

A9-0233/2023

Javi López

Ambient air quality and cleaner air for Europe
(COM(2022)0542 – C9-0364/2022 – 2022/0347(COD))

Proposal for a directive**Article 19 – paragraph 5 a (new)***Text proposed by the Commission**Amendment*

5a. Competent authorities, which are responsible for establishing air quality plans, may agree with the operators of installations pursuant to Annex I to Directive 2010/75/EU on special conditions for the operation, substantial change or new construction of such installations if those installations contribute significantly to the limit values in the air quality plan concerned being exceeded. To enable operators to convert their installations and sites to more climate-friendly production processes under economic conditions, such derogations shall be agreed. A derogation may provide that existing installations can continue to be operated in the area of exceedance without additional measures for up to ten years if it is ensured that they no longer contribute significantly to the exceedance after the expiry of the period concerned, and that Article 18 of Directive 2010/75/EU does not apply to the operation of existing installations, the construction of new installations or the

*substantial change of existing
installations for a period of up to ten
years.*

Or. en

Amendment 346

Norbert Lins, Peter Liese, Dennis Radtke, Ondřej Knotek, Mazaly Aguilar, Andreas Schwab, Andreas Glueck, Christine Schneider, Jan Huitema, Ralf Seekatz, Ondřej Kovařík, Alexander Bernhuber, Francesca Peppucci, Esther de Lange, Hildegard Bentele, Jessica Polfjärd, Franc Bogovič, Simone Schmiedtbauer, Angelika Winzig, Marlene Mortler, Peter Jahr, Jarosław Kalinowski, Lukas Mandl, Sabine Verheyen, Karolin Braunsberger-Reinhold, Marion Walsmann, Markus Pieper, David McAllister, Sven Simon, Stefan Berger, Axel Voss, Daniel Caspary, Rainer Wieland, Angelika Niebler, Monika Hohlmeier, Christian Doleschal, Christian Ehler, Jeroen Lenaers, Tom Berendsen, Herbert Dorfmann, Lena Düpont, Dan-Ștefan Motreanu, Daniel Buda, Annie Schreijer-Pierik, Petri Sarvamaa, Jan-Christoph Oetjen, Martin Hlaváček

Report**A9-0233/2023****Javi López**

Ambient air quality and cleaner air for Europe
(COM(2022)0542 – C9-0364/2022 – 2022/0347(COD))

Proposal for a directive**Article 20 – paragraph 2***Text proposed by the Commission**Amendment*

2. When drawing up the short-term action plans referred to in paragraph 1 Member States may, depending on the individual case, provide for effective measures to control and, where necessary, temporarily suspend activities which contribute to the risk of the respective limit values or target values or alert threshold being exceeded. Depending on the share of the main pollution sources to the exceedances to be addressed, those short-term action plans shall consider including measures in relation to transport, **construction works, industrial installations** and the use of products and domestic heating. Specific actions aiming at the protection of sensitive population and vulnerable groups, including children, shall also be considered in the framework of those plans.

2. When drawing up the short-term action plans referred to in paragraph 1 Member States may, depending on the individual case, provide for effective measures to control and, where necessary, temporarily suspend activities which contribute to the risk of the respective limit values or target values or alert threshold being exceeded. Depending on the share of the main pollution sources to the exceedances to be addressed, those short-term action plans shall consider including measures in relation to transport and the use of products and domestic heating. Specific actions aiming at the protection of sensitive population and vulnerable groups, including children, shall also be considered in the framework of those plans.

Or. en

Amendment 347

Norbert Lins, Peter Liese, Dennis Radtke, Ondřej Knotek, Mazaly Aguilar, Andreas Schwab, Andreas Glueck, Christine Schneider, Jan Huitema, Ralf Seekatz, Ondřej Kovařík, Alexander Bernhuber, Francesca Peppucci, Esther de Lange, Hildegard Bentele, Jessica Polfjärd, Franc Bogovič, Simone Schmiedtbauer, Angelika Winzig, Marlene Mortler, Peter Jahr, Jarosław Kalinowski, Lukas Mandl, Sabine Verheyen, Karolin Braunsberger-Reinhold, Marion Walsmann, Markus Pieper, David McAllister, Sven Simon, Stefan Berger, Axel Voss, Daniel Caspary, Rainer Wieland, Angelika Niebler, Monika Hohlmeier, Christian Doleschal, Christian Ehler, Jeroen Lenaers, Tom Berendsen, Herbert Dorfmann, Lena Düpont, Dan-Ștefan Motreanu, Daniel Buda, Annie Schreijer-Pierik, Petri Sarvamaa, Bert-Jan Ruissen, Jan-Christoph Oetjen, Martin Hlaváček

Report

A9-0233/2023

Javi López

Ambient air quality and cleaner air for Europe
(COM(2022)0542 – C9-0364/2022 – 2022/0347(COD))

Proposal for a directive**Annex I – Part 1 – paragraph 1***Text proposed by the Commission**Amendment*

Table 1 – Limit values for the protection of human health to be attained *by* 1 January *2030*

Table 1 – Limit *and target* values for the protection of human health to be attained *as of* 1 January *2035*

Or. en

Amendment 348

Norbert Lins, Peter Liese, Dennis Radtke, Ondřej Knotek, Mazaly Aguilar, Andreas Schwab, Andreas Glueck, Christine Schneider, Jan Huitema, Ralf Seekatz, Ondřej Kovařík, Alexander Bernhuber, Francesca Peppucci, Esther de Lange, Hildegard Bentele, Jessica Polfjärd, Franc Bogovič, Simone Schmiedtbauer, Angelika Winzig, Marlene Mortler, Peter Jahr, Jarosław Kalinowski, Lukas Mandl, Sabine Verheyen, Karolin Braunsberger-Reinhold, Marion Walsmann, Markus Pieper, David McAllister, Sven Simon, Stefan Berger, Axel Voss, Daniel Caspary, Rainer Wieland, Angelika Niebler, Monika Hohlmeier, Christian Doleschal, Christian Ehler, Jeroen Lenaers, Tom Berendsen, Herbert Dorfmann, Lena Düpont, Dan-Ștefan Motreanu, Daniel Buda, Annie Schreijer-Pierik, Petri Sarvamaa, Bert-Jan Ruissen, Jan-Christoph Oetjen, Martin Hlaváček

Report

A9-0233/2023

Javi López

Ambient air quality and cleaner air for Europe
(COM(2022)0542 – C9-0364/2022 – 2022/0347(COD))

Proposal for a directive**Annex I – Part 5 – subpart B – paragraph 1 – introductory part***Text proposed by the Commission**Amendment*

As from **2030**, the AEI shall not exceed a level that is:

As from **2035**, the AEI shall not exceed a level that is:

Or. en

Amendment 349

Norbert Lins, Peter Liese, Dennis Radtke, Ondřej Knotek, Mazaly Aguilar, Andreas Schwab, Andreas Glueck, Christine Schneider, Jan Huitema, Ralf Seekatz, Ondřej Kovařík, Alexander Bernhuber, Francesca Peppucci, Esther de Lange, Hildegard Bentele, Jessica Polfjärd, Franc Bogovič, Simone Schmiedtbauer, Angelika Winzig, Marlene Mortler, Peter Jahr, Jarosław Kalinowski, Lukas Mandl, Sabine Verheyen, Karolin Braunsberger-Reinhold, Marion Walsmann, Markus Pieper, David McAllister, Sven Simon, Stefan Berger, Axel Voss, Daniel Caspary, Rainer Wieland, Angelika Niebler, Monika Hohlmeier, Christian Doleschal, Christian Ehler, Jeroen Lenaers, Tom Berendsen, Herbert Dorfmann, Lena Düpont, Dan-Ștefan Motreanu, Daniel Buda, Annie Schreijer-Pierik, Martin Hlaváček, Petri Sarvamaa

Report

A9-0233/2023

Javi López

Ambient air quality and cleaner air for Europe
(COM(2022)0542 – C9-0364/2022 – 2022/0347(COD))

Proposal for a directive**Annex IV – Part C – paragraph 1 – point a***Text proposed by the Commission**Amendment*

(a) the flow around the sampling point inlet shall be unrestricted (in general **free** in an arc of at least 270°, or, for sampling points at the building line, of at least 180°) without any obstructions affecting the airflow in the vicinity of the inlet (at least 1,5 m away from buildings, balconies, **trees** and other obstacles, and **at least 0,5 m** from the nearest building in the case of sampling points representing air quality at the building line);

(a) the flow around the sampling point inlet shall be unrestricted (in general, **where possible the air must flow freely** in an arc of at least 270°, or, for sampling points at the building line, of at least 180°) without any obstructions affecting the airflow in the vicinity of the inlet (at least 1,5 m away from buildings, balconies, **tree crowns** and other obstacles, and **shall, where possible, be 3m** from the nearest building in the case of sampling points representing air quality at the building line);

Or. en

Amendment 350

Norbert Lins, Peter Liese, Dennis Radtke, Ondřej Knotek, Mazaly Aguilar, Andreas Schwab, Andreas Glueck, Christine Schneider, Jan Huitema, Ralf Seekatz, Ondřej Kovařík, Alexander Bernhuber, Francesca Peppucci, Esther de Lange, Hildegard Bentele, Jessica Polfjärd, Franc Bogovič, Simone Schmiedtbauer, Angelika Winzig, Marlene Mortler, Peter Jahr, Jarosław Kalinowski, Lukas Mandl, Sabine Verheyen, Karolin Braunsberger-Reinhold, Marion Walsmann, Markus Pieper, David McAllister, Sven Simon, Stefan Berger, Axel Voss, Daniel Caspary, Rainer Wieland, Angelika Niebler, Monika Hohlmeier, Christian Doleschal, Christian Ehler, Jeroen Lenaers, Tom Berendsen, Herbert Dorfmann, Lena Düpont, Dan-Ștefan Motreanu, Daniel Buda, Annie Schreijer-Pierik, Martin Hlaváček

Report

A9-0233/2023

Javi López

Ambient air quality and cleaner air for Europe
(COM(2022)0542 – C9-0364/2022 – 2022/0347(COD))

Proposal for a directive**Annex IV – Part C – paragraph 1 – point b***Text proposed by the Commission**Amendment*

(b) in general, the sampling point inlet shall be between **0,5 m (the breathing zone)** and 4 m above the ground. Higher siting (up to 8m) may be appropriate if the sampling point is representative of a large area (a background location) or in other specific circumstances and any derogations shall be fully documented;

(b) in general, the sampling point inlet shall be between **3 m** and 4 m above the ground. Higher siting (up to 8m) may be appropriate if the sampling point is representative of a large area (a background location) or **if measurements are to be made in street canyons at a sufficient distance from concentration fluctuations of traffic or** in other specific circumstances and any derogations shall be fully documented;

Or. en

Amendment 351

Norbert Lins, Peter Liese, Dennis Radtke, Ondřej Knotek, Mazaly Aguilar, Andreas Schwab, Andreas Glueck, Christine Schneider, Jan Huitema, Ralf Seekatz, Ondřej Kovařík, Alexander Bernhuber, Francesca Peppucci, Esther de Lange, Hildegard Bentele, Jessica Polfjärd, Franc Bogovič, Simone Schmiedtbauer, Angelika Winzig, Marlene Mortler, Peter Jahr, Jarosław Kalinowski, Lukas Mandl, Sabine Verheyen, Karolin Braunsberger-Reinhold, Marion Walsmann, Markus Pieper, David McAllister, Sven Simon, Stefan Berger, Axel Voss, Daniel Caspary, Rainer Wieland, Angelika Niebler, Monika Hohlmeier, Christian Doleschal, Christian Ehler, Jeroen Lenaers, Tom Berendsen, Herbert Dorfmann, Lena Düpont, Dan-Ștefan Motreanu, Daniel Buda, Annie Schreijer-Pierik, Jan-Christoph Oetjen, Martin Hlaváček

Report

A9-0233/2023

Javi López

Ambient air quality and cleaner air for Europe
(COM(2022)0542 – C9-0364/2022 – 2022/0347(COD))

Proposal for a directive**Annex IV – Part C – paragraph 1 – point c***Text proposed by the Commission**Amendment*

(c) the inlet probe shall not be positioned in the immediate vicinity of sources in order to avoid the direct intake of emissions unmixed with ambient air to which members of the public are unlikely to be exposed;

(c) the inlet probe shall not be positioned in the immediate vicinity of sources in order to avoid the direct intake of emissions, ***including emissions from traffic***, unmixed with ambient air to which members of the public are unlikely to be exposed; ***for all pollutants, sampling points shall be positioned between 3m and 5m from the edge of the roadway; for the purposes of this subparagraph, the term 'edge of roadway' means the strip separating motorised traffic from other areas;***

Or. en